•	� The Group and the Company do not apply the standard to leases which lease terms end within 12 months
from 1 January 2019.

				   •	 No adjustments are made on transition for leases for which the underlying assets are of low value.
				   •	 Excluded initial direct costs from measuring the ROU assets at the date of initial application.
				   •	� The Group and the Company use hindsight in determining lease terms for contracts that contain options for

extension or termination.

				�   As a result, the leasehold land under property, plant and equipment classification and prepaid lease payments
(or land use rights) have been reclassified to ROU assets on 1 January 2019 for the Group and for the Company
respectively.

06   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DESTINI BERHAD 106

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.		  Basis of Preparation (Cont’d)

		  (a)		 Statement of compliance (Cont’d)

				   Adoption of new and amended standards (Cont’d)

				   MFRS 16 Leases  (Cont’d)

				   Impact arising from the adoption of MFRS 16 on the financial statements:

 As at  1 January,
 previously  stated

 MFRS 16
 adjustments

 As at 1 January,
 restated

RM RM RM

Group
Property, plant and equipment 108,087,938  (18,917,902) 89,170,036
Right-of-use assets   -   38,145,281 38,145,281
Finance lease payables  (2,447,516) 2,447,516   -

Lease liabilities   -   (21,795,356)  (21,795,356)

Retained earnings  (111,859,274) 120,461  (111,738,813)

Company

Property, plant and equipment 27,407,948  (766,281) 26,641,667

Right-of-use assets   -   766,281 766,281

The weighted average incremental borrowing rates applied to lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 were 5.00%
and 5.50%.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   06

ANNUAL REPORT 2019107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.		  Basis of Preparation (Cont’d)

		  (a)		 Statement of compliance (Cont’d)

				   Standards issued but not yet effective

				�   The Group and the Company have not applied the following new MFRSs, new interpretation and amendments to
MFRSs that have been issued by MASB but are not yet effective for the Group and for the Company: